
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Funnell (Chair), Burton, Doughty (Vice-

Chair), Douglas, Hodgson and Watson 
 

Date: Wednesday, 15 October 2014 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 10 

September 2014. 
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda 
or an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The 
deadline for registering is Tuesday 14 October 2014 at 5.00 
pm. 

 

 



 

 Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 

4. Annual Report of the Chief Executive of Leeds and York 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust  (Pages 11 - 20) 

 

 Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (LYPFT) 
provides specialist mental health and learning disability services 
for children and adults who live within York, Selby, Tadcaster and 
Easingwold; as well as providing certain specialist services 
across the whole of North Yorkshire and beyond.  This report 
sets out key areas of service development in the last 12 months 
and areas for focus on further improvement over coming months. 

5. Merger between York Medical Group and 32 Clifton 
Practices  (Pages 21 - 32) 

 

 This report on the proposed merger of the York Medical Group 
and 32 Clifton Practices has been prepared to provide Members 
with both the background for the merger and a briefing to outline 
the consultation process undertaken by the Practices to support 
the merger. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings


 

6. Update on Implications of Deprivation of Liberties 
Safeguards (DoLS)  (Pages 33 - 36) 
This briefing note provides Members with the new financial 
implications of the Deprivation of Liberties Safeguards (DoLS). 
 

 

7. Update Report on Lunchtime Meal Arrangements for 
Sheltered Housing Residents  (Pages 37 - 40) 

 

 This report briefs members on the decision to remove the meals 
service, the numbers of people affected, alternative provision and 
ongoing engagement. 

8. Verbal Update Report on Supporting Older People Scrutiny 
Review   

 

 This item updates Members on the progress made on the 
Supporting Older People Scrutiny Review. 
 

9. Work Plan   (Pages 41 - 44) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the 2014-15 municipal year. 
 

10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Judith Betts 
Telephone – 01904 551078 
E-mail- judith.betts@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 

Contact details are set out above 
 



 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

Agenda item 1: Declarations of interest. 
 
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest: 

 
Councillor Doughty Member of York NHS Foundation Teaching Trust. 
 That his partner works at the Retreat. 
 
Councillor Douglas  Council appointee to Leeds and York NHS 

Partnership Trust.  
 
Councillor Funnell Member of the General Pharmaceutical Council 
 Trustee of York CVS 
 A Non Executive Member of Be Independent 
  
Councillor Hodgson Previously worked at York Hospital. 
    Member of UNISON. 
 
   
 
     
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date 10 September 2014 

Present Councillors Funnell (Chair), Burton, Doughty 
(Vice-Chair), Hodgson, Watson, Horton 
(Substitute) and Runciman (for Councillor 
Jeffries) 

Apologies Councillor Douglas 

 

Councillor Lynn Jeffries 
 

The Chair made reference to the recent death of Councillor Lynn 
Jeffries and invited all Members and those present to stand and 
take part in a moment of silence as a mark of respect. During the 
course of the meeting tribute was paid to the contribution that 
Councillor Jeffries had made to health, disability and equality 
issues within the city. 

 
19. Minutes  

 
Resolved:   That the minutes of the Health Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee held on 2 July 2014 be signed 
and approved by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
20. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
David Smith spoke regarding agenda item 5 (Update on the 
implementation of recommendations from the previously completed 
Personalisation Scrutiny Review).  He stressed the importance of 
ensuring that the recommendations were actioned quickly.  He 
expressed concern as to whether the training that had previously 
taken place had been effective and stated that there had to be a 
culture change within the Authority to address issues in respect of 
personalisation.  

 
John Yates spoke in relation to agenda item 10 (Discrimination 
against Disabled People in York Report). He gave examples of 
problems faced by those with disabilities when trying to travel by 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



bus.  He also drew Members’ attention to issues in respect of 
obesity, particularly childhood obesity.  

 
Andrew Butler spoke regarding Agenda Item 7 (York Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust Annual Report 2013/14). He clarified that although 
he was a governor of the hospital he did not speak on their behalf.  
Referring to the recently released Monitor report, he gave contextual 
information regarding the targets that had been missed in respect of 
cancer treatment and Accident and Emergency and explained that 
the targets related to waiting times and there had been no 
suggestion of poor care.  Details were also given of the Trust’s 
financial situation and the savings that had had to be implemented.   

 
21. Bootham Park Hospital (BPH) Update Report  

 
Members received a report which briefed them on the review of 
inpatient accommodation at Bootham Park Hospital. It informed 
them of the recent multi-agency decision to agree an interim solution 
for the inpatient accommodation to cover the next three years. 

 
The Chief Executive from Leeds and York Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust and the Chief Clinical Officer from the Vale of York 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) were in attendance to present 
the report and answer questions from Members. 

 
Details were given of the proposals and the interim arrangements 
that would be put in place.  It was noted that guidance was awaited 
from NHS England before a decision was taken on the new purpose 
built mental health inpatient facilities.  In response to questions from 
Members details were also given of the timescales involved. 

 
Members stressed the importance of ensuring that there was 
continuity in care for patients during the process and that there were 
no gaps in provision.  Particular reassurance was sought in respect 
of the Children and Adolescents Mental Health Service. 

 
Resolved: (i) That the interim solution for Bootham Park 
    Hospital be endorsed. 

 
(ii)  That work be carried out with the CCG in the 

development of longer term plans for new purpose-
built, mental health inpatient facilities for service 
users from York and the Vale of York. 

                 
 

Page 4



Reasons: (i) The urgency and seriousness of the Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) report, has meant that 
the CCG has had to rapidly identify an interim 
solution for inpatient services at Bootham Park 
Hospital. During the interim period the CCG can 
then fulfil its statutory obligations by holding a full 
public consultation and wider stakeholder 
engagement events regarding the longer term, 
future provision of inpatient services. 

 
(ii) The CCG feels that the people of the Vale of York 

deserve a 21st century facility for the delivery of 
inpatient mental health services. There are 3 
options for a suitable site; a new build on the 
Bootham site, a new build on The Retreat site or a 
new build on the old Clifton Hospital site. 

 
22. Update on implementation of recommendations from the 

previously completed Personalisation Scrutiny Review  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on the 
implementation of the recommendations arising from the previously 
completed Personalisation Scrutiny Review and progress arising 
from the review. 

 
Officers gave details of the action that had been taken, including 
details of the Support Planning Toolkit event that had taken place.   
Officers were questioned about the uptake of Direct Payments and 
of the targets that had been set.   

 
Concerns were expressed that the pace of progress in implementing 
the personalisation agenda was not as rapid as Members would 
wish.   It was agreed that there was still work to be done to ensure 
that individuals had the key role in designing the care that best met 
their needs.  Officers confirmed that action was being taken to 
escalate the rate of progress.  

 
Resolved:  That the report be noted and all recommendations 
     signed off as complete. 

 
Reason:     To complete the scrutiny review. 

 
 
 

Page 5



23. Annual Report from Chief Executive of Yorkshire Ambulance 
Service  

 
Members considered an annual report from the Chief Executive of 
Yorkshire Ambulance Service (YAS) which included the YAS Annual 
Summary and the report on the Quality & Performance report for the 
Vale of York. 

 
The Head of Emergency Operations from North and East Yorkshire 
Ambulance Service was in attendance at the meeting to present the 
report. 

 
Members’ attention was drawn to the increasing demand for the 
service and details were given of performance against the 
performance indicator targets that were in place.  Members were 
also informed of the 2014-15 key priorities for the service, as 
outlined in the report. 

 
In response to questions from Members, details were given of the 
Community Medical Unit which was intended to operate in St 
Helen’s Square, York on Friday and Saturday evenings and race 
days.  The reasons why this was not always possible were noted.  
Partners were working together to tackle issues in respect of alcohol 
related issues in the city centre. 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 
[...]
significant increase in the number of 
referrals, this had not been reflected in an increase in the number of 
cancer cases.  It was noted that the number of referrals was not 
uniform across GP practices in the city. 

 
Details were given of the Trust’s financial position.  Referring to a 
recent article in the media, the Chief Clinical Officer from the Vale of 
York Clinical Commissioning Group clarified that the CCG had not 
“fined” the hospital and would not be withholding funding. 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 
Reason:   To keep the Committee up to date on the work of the Trust. 
 

25. Single Equality Scheme Update and Refresh  
 
Members considered a report to inform Members of the refresh of 
York’s Single Equality Scheme. 

 

Page 7



It was noted that, since the report had been written, carers and young 
carers had been included in the Single Equality Scheme Scheme 
priorities.   

 
Members questioned why there had been no mention within the 
report of the impact of the rise in the threshold for disabled and 
vulnerable people receiving social care support. Officers confirmed 
that they would look at this.  

 
Members requested that the outcome in respect of the percentage of 
carers who report that they have been included or consulted in 
discussion about the person they care for should also include the 
percentage of people who are cared for who report that they have 
been included or consulted about their care. 

 
Resolved:   (i)   That the report be noted. 

 
(ii)  That the priorities and outcomes listed in the report 

should be the areas of focus in the revised equality 
scheme, subject to the amendment detailed above. 

 
Reason:     To help ensure that relevant equality issues are reflected 
   in the revised Equality Scheme. 
 

26. 2014/15 First Quarter Financial, Performance and Equalities 
Monitoring Report-Health and Wellbeing  

 
Members considered a report which analysed the latest 
performance for 2014/15 and forecasted
[...]
tated that those affected would be given appropriate 
advice and support to make alternative arrangements.  Members 
agreed that they would wish to have a report back on this issue at 
the next meeting. 

 
Resolved: (i)  That the report be noted. 

 
    (ii)  That reports on Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 

(DOLS) and an update on the situation in respect of 
the changes to lunch provision for those previously 
using the Council’s service be added to the 
workplan. 

 
Reasons:    (i) To update the Committee on the latest financial  

    and performance position for 2014/15. 
 

(ii) To ensure Members are kept informed of issues 
identified in the monitoring reports. 

 
27. Discrimination against Disabled People in York Report  

 
Members considered a report written by Healthwatch York into 
Discrimination against Disabled People in York. 

 

Page 9



The Manager of Healthwatch York and the author of the report were 
in attendance and responded to Members’ questions. 

 
The report author gave an overview to Members and gave details of 
issues that had been identified arising from the survey, including 
access to GP services and public transport.  Members suggested 
that it would be helpful for bus companies to ensure that drivers 
were fully trained on issues in respect of disability. 

 
It was noted that the recommendations in the report would be 
considered by the Health and Wellbeing Board in October.  It was 
hoped that this would result in an action plan being drawn up to 
address the recommendations.  The Chair stated that she would 
also present the report at the next General Pharmaceutical Council 
meeting. 

 
Members congratulated the report author on the work that she had 
carried out. 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 
Reason:   To keep the Committee informed of issues faced by 
    disabled people in York. 

 
28. Work Plan 2014-15  

 
Members considered the Committee’s work plan for 2014-15. 

 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the following 

 additions (as agreed under agenda item 9): 
 

 Report on the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DOLS) to 
be considered at a future meeting. 

 Report on the impact of changes to the lunch services at the 
sheltered housing schemes. 

 
Reason:   To ensure that the Committee has a planned  programme 
   of work in place. 

 
 

 
 

Councillor C Funnell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 7.40 pm]. 

Page 10



 

1 

 

 

 

Annual Report to the City of York Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee from the Chief Executive of Leeds 
and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 

 

1. Summary 

Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (LYPFT) provides 
specialist mental health and learning disability services for children and adults 
who live within York, Selby, Tadcaster and Easingwold; as well as providing 
certain specialist services across the whole of North Yorkshire and beyond.  
This paper sets out key areas of service development in the last 12 months 
and areas for focus on further improvement over coming months. 

2. Summary of improvements to services since September 2013 

2.1 Redesigned community and alternatives to hospital admission  
 
During 2013/14 we have transformed the way in which we currently provide 
community based services for adult and older people.  We have delivered a 
new locality based service model for community services and a single point of 
access into our secondary mental health services.  At a community level we 
have ensured that: all GP practices have access to primary care mental 
health workers; all complex case allocations and care planning involves a 
multidisciplinary forum; a single and coherent secondary care psychological 
therapies service embedded in community teams and accessed through a 
single community MH pathway.   

 
The new service model is still embedding and has struggled to deliver fully 
integrated care in the absence of estates solutions enabling
[...]
nd speed of response of our Crisis Assessment Service, the service user 
involvement processes we have initiated and our Deaf CAMHs provision. We 
are concerned, and have highlighted as an extreme organisational risk, the 
risk to the sustainability and continued improvements we have made that the 
tender process will pose for services in York.   

 
Chris Butler 
Chief Executive 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Application to Merge 
Practices – York 
Medical Group and 32 
Clifton , York 

 

Prepared by: 

Chris Clarke, Assistant 
Head of Primary Care 
North Yorkshire & 
Humber Area Team 

And Barnaby Roe 
Practice Manager, 
York Medical Group 

 

Page 21 Agenda Item 5



 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Application to Merge Practices 

 York Medical Group York and 32 Clifton York 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Prepared by Chris Clarke 
Assistant Head of Primary Care 
North Yorkshire & Humber Area 
Team 
NHS ENGLAND 
 

Barnaby Roe 
Practice Manager 
York Medical Group  

Page 22



 

 

 

 

Report to York Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

15 October 2014 

 

Application to Merge Practices – York Medical Group and 32 Clifton, York 

1. Introduction  

This report has been prepared to provide both the background for the merger 
and briefing to outline the consultation process undertaken by the Practices to 
support the merger. 

1.1 The Proposal is to merge the GP Practices – York Medical Group (YMG) and 
The Surgery at 32 Clifton York 

1.2 Both Practices have applied to the Area Team for a variation to contract to 
enable the merger of their practices. 

1.3 The new practice will operate across the following sites: 

35 Monkgate York 

199 Acomb Road Acomb York 

St John University Lord Mayors Walk York 

40 Moorcroft Road Woodthorpe York 

32 Clifton York   

1.4 The Practices are looking to merge of the practices from 1st November 
2014.This will mean that they will operate as one practice from multiple surgery 
si
[...]
 the workload and budget of the council. 

In 2013/2014 there were 22 customers assessed for DoLS 

To date there have been 90 in 2014/2015 we expect to receive over 240 

in the year. 

Page 34



CYC is continuing to meet all its statutory responsibilities in this area 

In addition there are approximately to be over 240 people in York who fit 

the ‘acid test’ but live in supported living schemes outside of the DoLS 

scheme which require an application to the Court of Protection (CoP).  

The Court specified in July how they wish these applications to be made. 

These have been scoped and the application for the first housing 

scheme requiring 28 individual applications is being prepared. 

Costs to the Council 

This increase in demand comes with considerable cost 

Approximate costs 
 

480 Assessments required from Doctors x £180 = £86,400 

(mental health, eligibility and CoP3)   

 

280 CoP application x £370  =    £103,600 

(Basic administration/application fee) 

 

Independent BIA payments £450 x 50 =    £ 22,500 

(In house services and out of area) 

 

Training Programme =       £10,000 

 

CYC Staffing costs 

2 WTE Best interest Assessor £45000 =   £90,000 

1 WTE solicitor (internal)     £60,000 

1 Service Manager      £45,000 

1 Administrator       £20,000 

 

Advocacy Contract to support  

additional 480 customers     £62,500 

 

Total approximate budgetary pressure   £500,000 

 

Michael Melvin September 15 2014 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Report from the Assistant Director Health & 
Wellbeing 

15 October 2014 

 
Removal of subsidised Meals Service from Sheltered Housing with 
Extra Care Schemes (SHECs) 

Summary 

1. This report briefs members on the decision to remove the meals service, 
the numbers of people affected, alternative provision and ongoing 
engagement. 

Background 

2. CYC has four SHECs across the city, these being Barstow House, Gai
[...]
cial activities in place and scheme 
managers have been arranging further social events. 

 
Options  

8. All tenants who were in receipt of a care package and accessed meals 
have had their care packages reviewed and adjusted. All tenants who 
were in receipt of a care package but did not access the meals service 
have been reviewed or offered a review. All other tenants have been 
offered an assessment should they wish to have one. 
 

9. Two ready meals suppliers, two private companies and two voluntary 
organisations – Age UK and RVS have made offers and tasting sessions 
have taken place or have been arranged. 
 

10. CYC is not able to commission meals on tenant’s behalf either via the 
Personal Support Service, or housing but have supported and 
encouraged a range of choices and options as outlined above. The 
current situation is not equitable for other residents across the city to 
whom CYC do not provide any sort of subsidised, hot meal option.   
 
Analysis 
 

11. All tenants who accessed the meals service and have a care plan have 
alternative arrangements in place. Engagement and taster sessions are 
ongoing in order for tenants to choose their preferred option at meal 
times. 
 

12. Both voluntary organisations and the ready meals companies state that 
they are able to provide a service 365 days a year. Negotiations are 
ongoing with the other private providers. 

Page 38



 

Recommendation 

13. Members are asked to note the contents of this report. 
 

Reason: To keep Members informed about the removal of the subsidised 
Meals Service from Sheltered Housing with Extra Care Schemes  
  

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Ian McCartney 
Group Manager 
Health and Well Being 
Tel No. 01904555250 
 
 

Guy Van Dichele 
Assistant Director 
 

Report 
Approved  

Date 1/10/14 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Health Over
[...]
date 

15 October 2014 
 

Themed approach: 
1. Annual report to the Committee from the Chief Executive of Leeds and York Partnership 

NHS Foundation Trust. 
2. Merger between York Medical Group and 32 Clifton practices (Chris Clark, NHS 

England. 
3. Update on implications of Deprivation of Liberties Safeguards. 
4. Update Report on lunchtime meal arrangements for sheltered housing residents 
5. Verbal Update report on Supporting Older People Scrutiny Review. 

Managing the Business 
6. Work Plan Update 

P
age 42



26 November 2014 
 

Themed approach: 
1. 2nd Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 

 
Scrutiny and Task Group reports: 

2. Health & Wellbeing Board Update Report 
3. Six monthly Quality Monitoring Report – Residential, Nursing and Homecare Services 
 
Managing the Business 
4. Work Plan Update 

17 December 2014 
 

Themed approach: 
1.  

 
Scrutiny and Task Group reports: 

2.  
 
Managing the Business 

3. Work Plan Update 
 

14 January 2015 
 

Themed approach: 
1.  

 
Scrutiny and Task Group reports: 

2. Health & Wellbeing Board Update Report 
 
Managing the Business 

3. Work Plan Update 
 

P
age 43



18 February 2015 
 

Themed approach: 
1. 3rd Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 

 
Scrutiny and Task Group reports: 

2. Health & Wellbeing Board Update Report 
3. Safeguarding Adults Assurance Update Report 

 
Managing the Business 

4. Work Plan Update 
 

25 March 2015 
 

Themed approach: 
1.  

 
Scrutiny and Task Group reports: 

2. Six monthly Quality Monitoring Report – Residential, Nursing and Homecare Services 
3. Annual report on Carers’ Strategy 
4. Health & Wellbeing Board Update Report 

 
Managing the Business 

5. Work Plan Update 
6. Draft Work Plan for 2015-2016 

 

July 2015 – Annual Carers’ review 

 

  

 

P
age 44


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 Annual Report of the Chief Executive of Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust
	5 Merger between York Medical Group and 32 Clifton Practices
	Appendix 1

	6 Update on Implications of Deprivation of Liberties Safeguards (DoLS)
	7 Update Report on Lunchtime Meal Arrangements for Sheltered Housing Residents
	9 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date 15 October 2014 

Present Councillors Funnell (Chair), Burton, Doughty 
(Vice-Chair), Hodgson, Watson and Firth 
(Substitute Member) 

Apologies Councillor Douglas 

 
30. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have had 
in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Doughty requested that his standing declaration of 
interest be amended as his partner no longer worked at The 
Retreat. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

31. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Health Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee held on 10 September 2014 be 
signed and approved by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

32. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
David Smith made a number of comments relating to the recent 
Cabinet decision to relocate services currently based at 
Castlegate to West Offices and more generally to the reduction 
in provision of mental health support for 18-25 year olds in the 
city. He was keen to see full scrutiny of this decision. 
 



The Chair thanked the speaker and clarified that the decision 
referred to had already been called in for consideration by 
Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee on 31 October 
2014.  
 
 

33. Annual Report of the Chief Executive of Leeds and York 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust  
 
Members received an Annual Report from the Chief Executive 
of Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust, setting 
out key areas of service development in the last year and areas 
for focus on further improvements in the coming months. 
 
Members asked the Chief Executive a range of questions 
relating to the vulnerability of Bootham Park Hospital as 
premises, waiting times for mental health services and the 
impact of relocating services from Lime Trees, to which the 
Chief Executive responded in some detail. Specifically in 
relation to the effect of waiting times on mental health services 
in York, the Chief Executive agreed to report back on the 
current position. 
 
Resolved:  That the Chief Executive be thanked for his report 

and the annual report be noted, subject to the further 
information referred to above on mental health 
services in York and Improving Access to 
Psychological Therapies (IAPT) patient waiting 
times, being made available to Members of the 
Committee. 

 
Reason:     To ensure the Committee is aware of developments 

in the Trust. 
 
 

34. Merger between York Medical Group and 32 Clifton 
Practices  
 
Members received a report which provided background and an 
outline of the consultation process regarding a proposal to 
merge two GP practices, York Medical Group and the Surgery 
at 32 Clifton. 
 



The Assistant Head of Primary Care for North Yorkshire and the 
Humber and the Practice Manager for York Medical Group 
presented their report and answered Members questions. 
 
Members raised concerns about how far disabled patients were 
being involved in the patient consultation, particularly in the light 
of a recent Healthwatch report which had identified a lack of 
engagement with disabled people from GP practices. 
 
The Chair suggested to the Assistant Head of Primary Care for 
North Yorkshire and the Humber and the Practice Manager for 
York Medical Group that work be carried out with Healthwatch in 
regards to patient consultation. 
 
Resolved:  That NHS England be thanked for their report and 

arrangements for the merger be noted with a request 
for improved consultation with Healthwatch and an 
annual update report on all mergers. 

 
Reason:     To update Members on the merger of the two GP 

practices. 
 
 

35. Update on Implications of Deprivation of Liberties 
Safeguards (DoLS)  
 
Members received a briefing note from the Acting Director of 
Adult Social Services providing information on DoLS and 
specifically highlighting the financial impact on City of York 
Council, as a result of new legislative requirements. 
 
A full discussion took place on the financial implications and the 
Acting Director confirmed that Cabinet had agreed additional 
funds to deal with the increased pressure arising from the 
anticipated number of assessments received during 2014/15. 
He explained cost and process differentials between those 
undertaken in house and where external support was required. 
It was hoped that the vast majority of work could be done in 
house as the level of assessments began to plateau. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be received and the current position 

noted. 
 



Reason:     In order to keep Members informed of the resource 
impact arising from legislative interpretations around 
the assessment of DoLS. 

 
 

36. Update Report on Lunchtime Meal Arrangements for 
Sheltered Housing Residents  
 
Members received a report from the Acting Director of Adults 
and Social Services which briefed them on the budgetary 
decision to remove the meals service, the numbers of people 
affected, alternative provision and ongoing engagement. 
 
Some Members expressed deep concerns at the process used 
to decide the removal of the hot meals service, including the 
decision apparently having been an Officer one. Whilst the 
Acting Director had not been with the Authority at the time of 
this decision having been taken, he explained the background to 
the budget saving being agreed and Officers implementing the 
basis for that saving.  
 
The Chair felt that whilst the initial consultation surrounding the 
decision to remove the meals service had clearly led to 
confusion, the Council needed to learn from this and make sure 
consultation practices around similar decisions in the future 
improved. 
 
One Member expressed significant concern with the decision 
making process and the lack of apparent transparency, calling 
for an immediate reconsideration by Cabinet. The Chair 
indicated that the Member’s concerns would be noted.  
 
Resolved:  That the report be received and the position be 

noted. 
 
Reason:    To keep Members informed about the removal of the 

subsidised Meals Service from Sheltered Housing 
with Extra Care Schemes. 

 
 

37. Verbal Update Report on Supporting Older People Scrutiny 
Review  
 
Members received a verbal update report on the Supporting 
Older People Scrutiny Review. 



It was noted that the topic, which had previously been proposed 
for a cross cutting Corporate Review to be carried out by all the 
scrutiny committees may now be unlikely to take place in that 
form, subject to the views of Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (CSMC). At this stage only one other 
Scrutiny Committee had agreed to start a review on a topic 
based around Supporting Older People. Members of the 
Committee were asked whether they wished to continue with a 
standalone review on a topic related to Supporting Older 
People, if CSMC decided not to proceed with the corporate one 
originally planned. 
 
The Committee agreed to progress with a standalone topic. It 
was suggested that Members arrange membership and meeting 
dates between themselves and the Scrutiny Officer. 
 
Resolved:  That the review commissioned by this Committee be 

proceeded with and dates for a Task Group meeting 
be finalised with Officers. 1 

 
Reason:     In order to keep Members informed of the progress 

of the scrutiny review. 
 
 
Action Required  
1.To co-ordinate a Task Group meeting.   
 
 

 
SE  

 
38. Work Plan  

 
Members considered the Committee’s work plan for 2014-15. 
The Chair suggested that if the Supporting Older People’s Task 
Group met before the next Health OSC meeting in November 
that an item be added on to the work plan.  
 
Under this item, a Member raised the need to discuss, at this 
meeting, under urgent business, the recent decision made by 
Cabinet to relocate the services provided at Castlegate to West 
Offices. For statutory reasons, Officers advised that only the 
Chair could accept on to a published agenda for a meeting 
urgent business.  
 
 



The Chair had indicated at the start of the meeting, that she was 
not minded to accept it on the basis that it had already been 
called in to the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee 
and ought more appropriately to be considered in that forum. 
After that meeting and depending on the outcome, consideration 
could be given as to whether this matter ought to be raised at a 
future meeting of this Committee and added to its work plan.   
 
Resolved: That the work plan be noted with the following; 
 

 An item informing the Committee on the work of the 
Supporting Older People’s Scrutiny Review Task Group. 

 A future update on the position relating to Castlegate 
being received, if necessary, following the outcome of the 
CSMC Calling In meeting on 31 October 2014. 

 
Reason:   To ensure that the Committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
Councillor C Funnell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.35 pm]. 


